OFFICIAL
Hon Geoff Brock MP

Government
of South Australia

23MINFOI-0011

Hon David Speirs MP

Leader of the Opposition

Parliament House

ADELAIDE SA 5000
leaderoftheopposition@parliament.sa.gov.au

Dear Mr Speirs

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION - REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS UNDER
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the FOI Act)
received by this agency on 6 March 2023.

You have requested access to the following:

For the period 14 January 2023 to 6 March 2023, documents as defined under
Part 1 Section 4 Freedom of Information Act 1991 (SA), pertaining to overseas
travel, planning of overseas travel and/or procurement of overseas travel for the
Minister or staff within the Office of the Minister for Local Government, Regional
Roads and Veterans Affairs.

There is one (1) document that falls within the scope of your application and is that listed
in the attached document schedule.

| have determined to refuse access to Document 1 under section 20(1)(b) of the Act
which states:

20—Refusal of access
(1) An agency may refuse access to a document—

(b) ifitis a document that is available for inspection at that or some other
agency (whether as part of a public register or otherwise) in accordance
with Part 2, or in accordance with a legislative instrument other than this
Act, whether or not inspection of the document is subject to a fee or
charge;..

Section 20(1)(b)

Document 1 has been refused access under Section 20(1)(b) of the Act as this
document is publicly available for inspection on the website of the Department for
Infrastructure and Transport. The link to the website has been provided in the attached
document schedule for ease of reference.
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If you are unhappy with this determination you are entitled to apply for an internal review
in accordance with section 29 of the FOI Act. To make an internal review application, you
can write a letter or send the attached form entitled Application for Review of Determination
to the Principal Officer of this agency, the Minister for Local Government, Minister for
Regional Roads and Minister for Veterans Affairs, the Hon Geoff Brock MP.

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if you are
given access to documents as a result of this FOI application, details of your FOI
application, and the documents to which you are given access, may be published in the
agency’s disclosure log. Any private information will be removed. A copy of PC045 can be
found at www.dpc.sa.gov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-cabinet-circulars.
If you have any objection to this publication, please contact us within 30 days.

Should you require any further information please contact me on telephone
(08) 7133 1200. -

Yours sincerely

EnzaPullino

Accredited FOI Officer

Office Manager to the

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT
MINISTER FOR REGIONAL ROADS
MINISTER FOR VETERANS AFFAIRS

05 /oﬂr/ 2023
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DOCUMENT SCHEDULE - FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPLICATION NUMBER 23MINFOI-0011

Document
Number

Determination
Author Release/Refuse Schedule Clause Applied
Access

Description of Date of
Document Document

Section 20(1)(b) — Documents publicly available at

Proactive Disclosure N/A DIT Refuse Release = www.dit.sa.gov.au/about us/governance reporting/proactive dis
closure/ministers



http://www.dit.sa.gov.au/about_us/governance_reporting/proactive_disclosure/ministers
http://www.dit.sa.gov.au/about_us/governance_reporting/proactive_disclosure/ministers
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